
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Alan Chapman 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor Brian Stead 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 
2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 5 December 2016 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427
[...]

planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings 1 - 10 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 40 Frays Avenue, 
West Drayton 
 
3650/APP/2016/1437 
 
 

West 
Drayton 
 

Variation of condition 2 (Approved 
Plans) of planning permission ref: 
3650/APP/2013/2962 dated 
25/06/2014 (Two storey, six-bed, 
detached dwelling involving 
demolition of existing detached 
dwelling) to alter the roof design to 
create habitable roofspace. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

11 - 24 
 

74 - 80 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Chadwick Building, 
Brunel University, 
Kingston Lane  
 
532/APP/2016/3606 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Variation of condition 1 of planning 
permission reference 
532/APP/2013/3688, to allow the 
temporary Chadwick Building to be 
retained for a further five years. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

25 - 34 
 

81 - 87 

8 20 Vine Lane, 
Hillingdon  
 
21231/APP/2016/3708 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Conversion of single dwelling (Use 
Class C3) to form an eight-bed, 
ten-person House in Multiple 
Occupation (Sui Generis). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

35 - 46 
 

88 - 91 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

9 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 47 - 56 

10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 57 - 64 

11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 65 - 72 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee 73 - 92 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee 
 
9 August 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Janet Duncan, Manjit Khatra and Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Ed Laughton (Planning Officer), Jyoti 
Mehta (Trainee Solicitor), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer), Syed Shah 
(Principal Highway Engineer) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

75. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None. 
 

76. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private. 
 

77. 839 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 71927/APP/2016/2009  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Extension to rear canopy for use as a shisha lounge (Sui Generis) attached to 
existing restaurant (Use Class A3) (Retrospective). 

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the application site's close proximity to 
residential properties, the appearance of the development and its overbearing 
appearance, and the level of noise and disturbance to the surrounding living 
environment. 

The Chairman noted that a petition in support of the application had been submitted, as 
had two letters opposing the application. The petitioner was invited to address the 
Committee but no representatives were present. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

Councillors sought clarification on the rear access to the site and officers confirmed 
that access was not currently a concern for the development as access to the front of 
the property was still possible.  

The Committee agreed with the Officer's report that the proposed change of use was 
not suitable due to the impact on local residents, both by virtue of the use of the site 
and the appearance of the proposed development. 

The Officers' recommendation for refusal was then moved, seconded, and upon being 
put to a vote was unanimously agreed. 

Resolved: 

− That the application be refused. 

 

78. THE ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, UXBRIDGE ROAD - 172/APP/2016/1766  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 Change of use of the first floor from office / meeting room to provide 1x1 bed flat 
(Use Class C3). 

Officers introduced the report and confirmed to members that the proposal was 
considered to have a substandard floor area and unacceptable level of residential 
amenity for future occupants. 

The Chairman commented that the Committee had previously upheld the national 
standards for proposed housing and confirmed his commitment to these standards. 

Councillors confirmed their belief that the proposal was too small and cramped, 
acknowledging that the national requirement for a single bedroom flat to provide was 
an internal floor space of 50m2, while the proposed flat would have just 30m2.  

Members also noted parking at the site was not dealt with in the application, and this 
should be addressed in any future application. The Committee agreed that an 
informative be added to confirm that parking provision was a concern, but did not need 
to be identified as a reason for refusal as it could be conditioned should all other 
matters be overcome. The Officers' recommendation with the added informative was 
moved, seconded and unanimously agreed when put to vote. 
 
Resolved: 

− That the application be refused, subject to the addition of an informative 
highlighting that car parking provision was a concern. 

 

79. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Resolved: 
 
1. That the recommendation in the officer's report not to proceed with 
enforcement action was agreed. 
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

Page 2



  

80. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

81. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.29 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee 
 
13 October 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, 
Beulah East and Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Kate Boulter (Democratic Services Officer), Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service 
Manager), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), Roisin Hogan 
(Planning Lawyer), Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor) and Syed Shah (Principal Highway 
Engineer) 
  

107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Manjit Khatra, who was substituted by 
Councillor Beulah East. 
 

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Janet Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 and stated 
that she would leave the meeting during the discussion of the item. 
 

109. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 There were no minutes for approval. 
 

110. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

111. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I would be considered in 
public, and items marked Part II would be considered in private. 
 

112. 12 BEACON CLOSE, UXBRIDGE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.  It was 
noted that corrected plans had been circulated and were provided in the officer's 

Page 5



  

presentation. 
 
No representative of the petitioner was present or indicated they wished to speak. 
 
The agent for the applicant addressed the meeting and raised the following points: 
 

• The property was currently tenanted and was not being used as a house in multiple 
occupation (HMO).  The tenant would move out when the works were complete 
and the family which owned the property would move in. 

• The number of cars at the property would reduce when the family occupied the 
house.  There was sufficient space for vans and skip while the work was being 
carried out, and there was space for waste and recycling in the garage area. 

• The extension had been reduced by 300mm either side, and the scheme had been 
amended to comply with the Council's policies. 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers advised that: 
 

• The correct plan numbers would be listed. 

• No patio was shown on the plans, and permission would not be needed for a patio 
300mm beyond unmade ground level. 

• There was nothing in the application which suggested the applicant intended to use 
the property as an HMO. 

 
A motion for approval subject to the correction of the plan numbers and an additional 
informative being added was moved and seconded.  Upon being put to a vote, the 
motion was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation 
subject to corrections to the plan numbers in Condition 2 and the addition of the 
following informative: 
 
"This planning permission does not confer any approv
[...]
e reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 

121. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That (1) the enforcement action as recommended in the 
officer’s report was agreed; 

  

Page 9



  

(2) the Committee would release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 10



Central & South Planning Committee - 13th December 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

40 FRAYS AVENUE WEST DRAYTON  

Variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning permission ref:
3650/APP/2013/2962 dated 25/06/2014 (Two storey, 6-bed, detached dwelling
involving demolition of existing detached dwelling) to alter the roof design to
create habitable roofspace

12/04/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 3650/APP/2016/1437

Drawing Nos: 40/AG/AC/40/16 (Existing Floor Plans and Elevations)
40/AG/AC/40/16 (Approved Site Layout)
AG/AC/40/16 (Location/Block Plan)
Flood Risk Assessment
AG/40/16 (Approved Floor Plans and Elevations)
40/AG/AC/16 Rev. C (Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations)

Date Plans Received: 11/07/2016

12/04/2016

18/04/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks to vary condition No. 2 (Approved Plans) of planning permission
ref:3650/APP/2013/2962 dated 25/06/2014 to alter the roof design to create a habitable
roofspace.  The site is within The Garden City, West Drayton, Area of Special Landscape
Character (ASLC).  

The proposed variation of the approved plans would increase the number of proposed
bedrooms within the dwelling from 6 to 9. However, the proposed development
significantly exceeds minimum space and amenity standards and sufficient on-site car
parking spaces are available.  Subject to the property being used by a single household
this change does not raise any adverse issues in its own right. 

One of the key characteristics of the approved scheme was to retain a general
appearance of two dwellings.  This approach was considered appropriate given the
location within the ASLC. The site is wider than its neighbours and generally open and any
change as a result of development is likely to have a significant influence on the character
of the area.  In this regard, it is considered that the proposed alteration to the roof design
by provision of crown roofs would harmfully change the character and appearance of the
new dwelling within the street scene. Crown roofs are not a typical feature of two-storey
development in the vicinity of the site, or locally on this side of Frays Avenue which is
characterised by detached houses with hipped roofs.  The resultant development would
therefore introduce a significant discordant feature into the street scene.  The proposed
development is therefore not considered to be in keeping with and would be harmful to the
character and appearance of the ASLC.

The issues were put to the applicant who wishes the application to be determined as it
stands and is aware of the recommendation. It is recommended that the application to
vary the condition be refused.

The application is brought before Committee as a result of petitions both for and against

18/04/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Pag
[...]

43 45

3
0

41

32 34

38
39

33

3129

3
635

FB

´

December 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

40 Frays Avenue

West Drayton

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:2,000

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

3650/APP/2016/1437

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 24



Central & South Planning Committee - 13th December 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

CHADWICK BUILDING BRUNEL UNIVERSITY KINGSTON LANE
HILLINGDON 

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission reference 532/APP/2013/3688,
to allow the temporary Chadwick Building to be retained for a further five years

28/09/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 532/APP/2016/3606

Drawing Nos: BUCHDK-GW-00-PLN-002
BUCHDK-GW-00-SIT-002
BUCHDK-GW-00-EXT-001
BUCHDK-GW-01-EXT-101
BUCHDK-GW-00-ELE-003
Covering Letter/Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the retention of a two storey pre-fabricated building for a
period of five years years, in order to provide decanting facilities for the University. 

No changes to the appearance of the building are proposed and so there would be no
change to the impact of the building on the street scene or the Green Belt. 

The proposed retention of the building for another five years complies with Policies BE13
and OL4 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Polices (November 2012). It is
therefore recommended that the application is approved.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

T4

N
[...]
y left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 13th December 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

20 VINE LANE HILLINGDON  

Conversion of single dwelling (Use Class C3) to form an 8 bed, 10 person
House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis)

06/10/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 21231/APP/2016/3708

Drawing Nos: VL PA 02 Rev. E
VL PA 01 Rev. E
Site Supervision Management Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Full Planning Permission is sought for the change of use from a single dwelling (Use
Class C3) to a Sui Generis use to form an 8 bed House in Multiple Occupation (HMO).
The site requires planning permission as the number of occupants proposed, exceed the
maximum number of 6 people allowed under permitted development for the conversion of
residential properties to houses in Multiple Occupation.

There are no external alterations proposed and the dwelling would remain with a similar
layout as existing with 8 double bedrooms with 6 of them being en-suite, a kitchen, an
indoor swimming pool/gym and off road parking for a minimum of 8 cars.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

RES4

MDR5

Accordance with Approved Plans

Multiple Occupation/Shared Facilities

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers VL PA 01 Rev. E and
VL PA 02 Rev. E and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the
development remains in existence.

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

The property shall only be used on the basis of multiple occupation with shared facilities
and no more than 8 bedrooms. Not more than 10 persons shall occupy the premises at
any time.

REASON 
To ensure the development would not result in an unacceptable degree of intensificat

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

13 December 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Peter Davis, 
Janet Duncan, Raymond Graham, Manjit Khatra, John Oswell and Brian Stead

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team Leader), Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service 
Manager), Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer) 
and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

159.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Jazz 
Dhillon and David Yarrow, with Councillors Peter Davis, Raymond Graham and John 
Oswell substituting.

160.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Janet Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6, as she is a 
neighbouring resident, and left the room during the discussion of the item.

161.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3)

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 August 2016 and 13 
October were agreed.

162.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

163.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

164.    40 FRAYS AVENUE, WEST DRAYTON - 3650/APP/2016/1437  (Agenda Item 6)

The application sought to vary condition No.2 (Approved Plans) of planning permission 
ref: 3650/APP/2013/2962, dated 25/06/2014, to alter the roof design to create a 



habitable roofspace. The site is within The Garden City, West Drayton, Area of Special 
Landscape Character (ASLC). The proposed variation of the approved plans would 
increase the number of proposed bedrooms within the dwelling from six to nine.

Officers introduced the report, noting that a petition in objection to the application was 
received.

A petitioner also spoke in support of the application, and stated that the application was 
to provide a larger house for the family with a more habitable use of the roof level, 
while keeping the footprint the same. The Committee heard that Frays Avenue has a 
number of homes on good-sized plots and there is no standard roof shape or size. The 
petitioner commented that the application was not obtrusive and the roof alteration was 
sympathetic with the character of the area.

Responding to Members' questioning, Officers confirmed that guidance on design 
dictated that crown roofs add bulk and size to a development, and in this case, there 
were no other obvious examples of crown roofs in the area. A roof which differed from 
the hip and gable-end roofs currently in the area would therefore have an impact on the 
street scene. Officers also confirmed to Councillors that the previously approved 
scheme did not propose a crown roof.

The Committee commented that there was not uniformity on the street and this may 
limit the impact on the street scheme, but Members also stated that if the application 
was approved, the size and bulk of the building would be larger than is acceptable and 
could lead to a street scene that was characterised by dwellings that would previously 
have been considered too bulky for the site.

Members moved and seconded the officer's recommendation, and upon being put to a 
vote, there were four votes in favour and three votes against.

 RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

165.    CHADWICK BUILDING, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE - 
532/APP/2016/3606  (Agenda Item 7)

Planning permission was sought for the variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
reference 532/APP/2013/3688, to allow the retention of a two storey pre-fabricated 
building for a period of five years, in order to provide decanting facilities for the 
University. No changes to the appearance of the building were proposed. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed by the 
Committee upon being put to a vote.

 RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

166.    20 VINE LANE, HILLINGDON - 21231/APP/2016/3708  (Agenda Item 8)

Full planning permission was sought for the change of use from a single dwelling (Use 
Class C3) to a Sui Generis use to form an eight-bed, ten-person House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO). The site requires planning permission as the number of occupants 
proposed exceed the maximum number of six people allowed under permitted 
development for the conversion of residential properties to HMOs.

There are no external alterations proposed and the dwelling would remain with a 
similar layout as existing, with eight double-bedrooms and off-road parking for a 



minimum of eight cars.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum, which included an amendment 
to condition 5.

Members commented on the potential impact on neighbouring properties, noting that 
there had been complaints in the past relating to several matters since HMO-use 
commenced at the property, and officers confirmed that any complaints pre-date the 
previous application that was approved in September and highlighted that the Council's 
Housing Licensing and Enforcement team would be able deal with future issues related 
to the operation of the HMO.

The Committee stated that the kitchen facilities must be of a suitable layout and size to 
accommodate the further two occupants, and confirmed that they would like a condition 
in place to ensure this.

The officer's recommendation, subject to the additional condition and the amendment 
to the landscaping condition, was then moved, seconded and agreed unanimously 
when put to a vote.

 RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the amendment 
of Condition 5 as set out in the Committee Addendum Sheet, and the 
addition of the following condition:

7. Within one month of the date of this decision, a revised kitchen layout 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. This shall 
demonstrate the provision of all the required elements listed for shared 
kitchens in the London Borough of Hillingdon guidance: Minimum 
Standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation within the London 
Borough of Hillingdon 2015.

Notwithstanding any details shown on the layout plans of the 
application hereby approved, the revised kitchen layout, as approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority relation to this condition, 
shall be implemented within six months and thereafter be maintained 
in full compliance with the approved details.

167.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee authorised the service of an enforcement notice to ensure the 
structure does not become immune from planning control. Delegated authority has 
been given to the Head of Planning and Building Control to exercise discretion in 
the compliance period and measures used in relation to this enforcement notice to 
ensure that the particular needs of current residents are protected until such time 
as they can be satisfactory accommodated via alternative means.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the 
formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 



proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

168.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the 
formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

169.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the 
formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.58 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 



remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


